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Introduction

The subject of hıs has een addressed before Dy Dolabaänı (1928)
Meıinardus (1964) and arkenny (1976) Dolabanı begins ıth SUTVCY of the
hıstory of the Syrlans In Palestine, then lısts °the monasterıles and the
churches IC call after Mary Magdalene and Sımon the Pharısee and
the sıte of the Magdalene monastery”. The kernel of hıs artıcle 1S devoted
hıs mONnaSstTerY, 1C Dolabaänı iıdentifes ıth the CONventT atteste for the
mıd-eıighth CENTUTY (see note 40, below). He quo(tes MSS from ark
Lıbrary Dy number. Meıinardus USCS, amongst other lıterature and SOUTCCS,
..  an unpublıshed study Dy Behnam Heggawı al-Musoli, Ssecretary of St
ark Monastery in Jerusalem, 055 PE GaSSaWIl 1Cc Kar-
enny clearly relıed extensively *. Ga&awı had the advantage 5 ACCCSS the
1brary of St ark  S, but informatıon ase al ONC TELIHOVE h1ıs researches
1S of uncertaın status, because 1t 1S NnOL clear where evidence ends and
interpretation begins. Moreover, ATC not ın posıtıon {O ec al the
evidence. Karkenny’s work, though unscholarIy, 1S worth readıng In parts“*,
and 1t contaıns photographs of number of ofhcıa] orders OT firmans from
the Ottoman per10d, whiıich AaTC kept In the lıbrary of ark’s ar Jerusalem.

°*1)Jas Buch VO Korıiah |Karkenny 1976)] beruht offenbar weıtgehend auf Vorarbeıten Von

Metropolıt Dıi0onys10s Behnam GaSSawı, WI1ıe en Vergleich mıt Meınardus zeigt (ıch glaube,
miıch uch ıne entsprechende Außerung des Bıschofs erinnern). ” (Hubert Kaufhold
personal communiıcatıon, 811

Meıinardus WrTrote rTeVIEW of Karkenny (Korıah), which appeareı both In Bibliotheca
Orientalis (1979), and In Bulletin de Ia societe d’archeologie (1982),
He the book hıs O W Ou the opts (1960) Hıntlıan (1976) and book

Rıghts of the Abyssınıan Church In the Holy Places’”’ by nba Phılıppus (1959) and SCCS
them all ICSDONSCS the competing claıms of the rıval antı-Chalcedonıjnn churches. The
present artıcle establısh historical fact, regardless of sectarıan claıms.
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Unfortunately ıt remaıns dıfhcult gaın ACCECSS hıs lıbrary stayed ın
Jerusalem for ree months and visıted the moONnastery ıth regularıty;
but ıt Was only durıng the ast three days of IN Y STay that Was permitted
SCC SOTINEC 00 and these the bıshop seieCte for My nOoTtes these
manuscrI1ıpts 111 AaDDCAaT In comiıing volume of Oriens Christianus. hus the
present artıcle CannoTLt be regarde Aas definıtive, but ıt O€Ss represent
advance hat others have done*®

The term ‘““Syrıan TINOdCdOX  99 In the tıtle those Syrıan Chrıistians,
especlally from orthern Mesopotamıa, whose ancestoOors opposed the Councıl
of the Church In Chalcedon 451 As result of the conflıct whiıich ensued,
they dhered Bıshop 2Cc0O of Edessa followıng h1is consecration In 543 and
releCIiE the ‘“ofhicıal” bıshop consecrated sımultaneously for that sSCe. Thıs
brought about schısm IC has een ulLYy healed TOM the poin of
VIEW of the Chalcedonians, the ° Jacobites” WeTC the schismatıcs who TO
AaWAaY from the *Orthodox’” Church; from the pomint of VIEW of the “JaCcODILES”
themselves, the °“Chalcedonıijans’” WCI the 1NCS wh had broken ıth o_
doxy Nevertheless the Namne “Jacobite . ıke other terms orıgınally ntiende:
AS derogatory, Was efNantly adopted by the Syrıan TtANOdOX themselves,
who, untıl quıte recently, WeTIC Drou of it* In Jerusalem, where al urches
CamMmle together, ıt Was NECCCSSATY make distinctions plaın TIhe ('rusaders
inıtially dıstiınguished Greeks, Armeninans, Syrlans (meanıng the Malkıte, OT

non-Jacobite Syrlans) and Jacobiıtes (includıng opts, Nubılans and Ethiopians)>.

grateful Bernard Hamıiılton, an-Kees de (Jjeus and Geert Jan Vall elder for readıng
and commentıing early draft Hubert Kaufhold contributed substantıally the completeness
of references. visıted Jerusalem ıth research from the Alexander VO  — Humboldt-
Stiftung, Bonn., in the wınter of 1985-86 TIo Metropolıtan Dıonysıus Bahnäm Ga$$awı dIC due
both thanks for hıs hospitalıty and apologıes for descending upDON hım such busy time of
the yCal Though hope meticulously examıne h1s lıbrary proved valın, he compensated
ıth abundant opportunıtıes wıtness the Syriac Liturgy In the Holy Places, actıvıty,
unlıke scholarshıp, from 1C eternal merıt ACCTITUCS FOor the altars 1C the Jacobites
celebrate, SCC Meınardus (1964) pp. /2-81 kEveryone St Mark’s, and especlally Father
Simeon, made OUT famıly fee] welcome: but OUT ome Wds the Ecumenical Research Instıtute
Tantur, whiıich remember ıth warmth and gratiıtude. Kevork Hıntlıan of the
Armeniıian Patrıarchate and Davıd Shulman and Meır Kıster of the Hebrew Universıity WeTC
MOST actıve Iın makıng Stay useful OMNC
The hıstori1an whom the Syrıan Orthodox Can claım, Dıionysius of Tellmahre, Was

proud uUsec the amne * Jacobite” In the nınth CENLUTY Chabot 1920, vol L, 224, 922);
1NOT Cal thıs precedent be diısmiıissed LOO antıquated: recently 903 Syrian Orthodox
ser1be Jerusalem, whose manuscrıpt 111 be described ın sequel thıs artıcle, referred
“the blessed Fathers of the envıable natıon of the yrıan Jacobıtes Fıey (1969) SCS the term
“ Jacobite” for convenlence, though ıth apology (p 1 139: because ıt 15 ““consıdered
offensive” by those whom ıt 15 applıed
Hagenmeyer (1901) p. 164, letter Pope Urban I1, dated 09% “°Nos nım { urcos ei
Paganos eXxpugnavımus, haeret1cos autem, TACeCOS el Armenos, yTrOoS Jacobıtasque CXDUZNATC
nequ1vimus’”.
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ese WEIC perhaps the four maın admıniıstratıive entities, although there WeTC

of COUTSC Man Y other theologıca chools and lıngulstic shadıngs. Meınardus
68) has already poıinted Outl the ıficulty reated by the ıghly

ambıguous of the terms Syrian and ‘Jacobite’ by the Western pılgrım  27
For these 1C4SONS do NnNOL ere eschew the term °“ Jacobite”.

The phenomenon of pilgrimage

According text composed al the CY of Qartmın in Tur Abdın,
Phıloxenus of Mabbug WTOLTle In letter that vVIisıts Qartmın ACCUMU-

ate merıt equal that of pılgrımage Jerusalem, because that monasterYy
Was buuilt the mMO of the Holy 1Uy hıs indıicates that the Jerusalem
pılgriımage Was consıdered by Syrıan TINOdOX Christians around 500 be
beneficıal the soul; indeed, ıt Was the STandar: agaınst 119 other
pılgrımages WeTIC measured. That pılgrımage ST1 has sıgnıfıcance for the
Syrıan TtNOdOX Can be SCCH from the Status accorded In theır communıties

ose who ave een {O Jerusalem and ave acquıred the honorıfic of
‘pılgrım the Holy Cily. ! ese pılgrıms ATC held ın honour (cf. Fıey
969 125): hey dIC also expecte: be IMNOTEC devout than the others and be
above an Yy kınd of thıcal reproach. Y ounger people who ark  ®
but do nOoL yel feel equa such responsıbılıty, do not aspıre the
honoriıfic ıtle, ıth al that that entaıls In the WaY of riıtual performances and
aSSIdUOUS pılgrim-tours®. More could sa1d Ou yrıan TINOdCdOX pılgriımage
Aas contemporary phenomenon; but OUT CONCETN ere 15 1ts 1story?.

The MmMOSstT famous of Syrıan TtNOdOX pılgrıms 1S also the Hrst recorded:
Barsawmo of Claudıa Thıs INan 1ve: through the formatıve per10 which
culminated ın the iıll-starred Counsıl of Chalcedon and dıed ONC YCal before
that unıversally famous Syrıan saınt, Symeon tylıtes, ın 458 1ıle
Symeon Wäas laımed in retrospect by both sıdes in the Chalcedonıian conflict
4S supporter, Barsawmo Was the undısputed ero of the dıssenters. One Can

Palmer (1990) microfiche supplement, Qartmin Irilogy, X VI1IL.S-1
Ihe Turoyo tıtle Muqsı 15 contractıon of the Arabıc MAaqdist. See K aufhold (1991)
Whether traveller Jerusalem 1S ““magdisi nOoTt Call be SCCI] by the absence of

representation of the risen Christ tattooed In blue hıs skın The Syrıan Orthodox Church
distrıbutes lıttle booklet ın which ATC sei Out the condıtions under which JourneYy
Jerusalem Can be consıdered valıd pılgrımage. These dIC based the ıne injJunctions
(ıdeals rather than condıtions: SC nOoTtes and and the COMMEeNntTS ın the texi lıttle below
ofe mounted pılgrıms) made by Gregory Barhebraeus ın chapter of the first
book of hIs Ethicon (Bedjan translated by Fıey (1969),
Fıey (1969) 1$ excellent the nature and characterıstics of (Nestori1an and) Jacobiıte pılgrımage;
he treatis in turn the arguments for and agaınst Dılgrımage Jerusalem; the preparations;

the Journey; the rıtuals performed; the practice of settlıng 1ın the Holy Land; the
pılgrım's retiurn and h1s ea
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read hıs Lıife In Yyr1aC, ın Arabıc and iın thıop1c; and there mMust surely be
Armenıuan vers1o0n, too 19 Hıs achı1evements A ““the Princıipal of the Extreme
Ascetics” (rLSO d-avile) ATC TE zealously catalogue and jealously enumerated.
They nclude four pılgriımages Jerusalem.

On hıs first Journey, Barsawmo estaDlıshe' hıs CuUuStOom of gomng barefoot,
wıthout atchel, OT SÜUC neıither carryıng PrOVIS1ONS ıth hım NOT

entering human settlements the WaY Colns he WOU nOL acCcept 4S alms.
Sınce Barsawmo Was 1ıke alter Bonattı, who always went OTNMNC urther than
other mountaıneers, clımbıing solo ıf they had Iımbed In COMPDANY OT scalıng

face ıIn the wınter which had already een scaled ın the SUMMCT, Can

read thıs Passasc ASs the negatıve image of the normal pılgrım s equıpment
and habıts What Barsawmo dıd noT do Was hat pılgrım, ECVCNMN the
MOSsST devout, normally dıd

TOM thıs first pılgrımage learn nothıng about the routes from esOpO-
tamıa LO the Holy Land But Barsawmo’s second Journey 1S described In INOTSC

detaıl TOM Jerusalem he took ‘“the desert route’ owards Sinal, 1C
oblıged hım fo DaSS hrough CIty called egem d-Gaya Thıs has
een understood INcan Nabataean Petra; but Reqgem D-Gey a’”, ıf that 1S
the Sd111c place, 1S elsewhere iıdentified ıth the 1DI1CcCa desh-Barnea !!
Barsawmo’s Passasc Was accompanıed by torrentıal raınia which only
topped when the Dagans WEIC converted. On hıs WaY back from oun
Sınal, Barsawmo went {O Rabbat Moab, where there Wäas SYNagORUC
of the Jews. As al egem d-Gaya, the pre-Chrıstıan cult dıd 91011 uUrvıve the
Passapc of the saınt1?*. The ast poın mentioned hıs Journey north (or
*back {O the east:.. ASs the hagıographer puts ıt) 1s Telanıssus, Cal Antıoch,
where he visıted Symeon tylıtes. Symeon’s APPCATANCC In the hagıography
SCITVECS the ıran  1  { DUTITDOSC of attrıbuting the Stylıte hımself (and
through hım God) the sStatement hat Barsawmo Was the holiest INan of hıs
time. Telanıssus, therefore, eed nOoL ave een pomint genulıne Journey,
though that 1S noTl ın ıtself improbable. egem d-Gaya and Rabbat Moab
also symbolıc DUTDOSC, the ONC standıng for paganısm, the er for
Judaısm, 111e the desert 1S probably symbolıc of the unchrıistianızed
reg1ons of the WOT Nevertheless, ıt Was conce1vable tOo the nNniende:
audıence of thıs that of pılgrıms (Barsawmo Wdas accompanıed

thıs OCCasıon DYy .  ort  29 monks) m1g reach Jerusalem and Sinal Dy
Grebaut (1908-9); the CONntients AdIC summarısed ın Nau (1913), 272-6, and (1914a),
pp. 113-34, 78-89:; the hıstoricıty of the teXt Wds investigated Dy Honıgmann (1954)
chapter Z preparıng edıtion.
Honıgmann (1954) L7 otfe f Höhne and Wahle (1981)
Nau (1927a and b) The ıindıgnant Barsawmo and hıs outısh dıscıples clearly dıd nOoTt NOW
the injunction: Ithe pılgrım’s| speech be frıendly and nhIs attıtude all and sundry
gentle. ” (Fiıey 969 118, cıting Barhebraeus.)
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inland We mMust remember here agaın that Barsawmo Was ordınary
pılgrım and that thıs desert Was probably nOoTt the ONC mMOoOst frequently
taken

On hıs 1r and fourth Journeys Barsawmo took the SC}  « The first time
he embarke: al Laodıicaea ıth ONG hundred dıscıples and saıled Cyprus,
whence the COMDANY cCrossed back Palestine In [WO Ooats, weatherıing

IC seemed blow them NIO the Outer UOcean, long WCIC they
Out of S12 of and Back dry and he passed Sebaste, 1C 1S Samarıa :
10 ıt Was the turn of SOINC Samarıtans LO be converted, thıs time wıthout
an y violence. At Jerusalem he visıted olgotha and the Holy Sepulchre, then
lodged Mount S10N ın certaın arge mONnastierYy Cal the basılıca. Thıs
must be the “"monastery of Photinus Mount S10n  227 where he stayed durıing
hIis fourth and last pılgrımage *S, On thıs OCCasıon he also had arge
COMPDANY ıth hım; they had taken the road Antıoch by WdY of Cyrrhus,
where aco another saınt made famous Dy the Chalcedonıian Theodoret,
provıde glowıng testimon1al LO Barsawmo’s sanctıty. TOM the DOrL of
Antıoch (Seleucıa) they had saıled along the tO the Holy Land Was thıs
ast NOTLT the MOST Obviıous WaY go? Sınce Wılkınson, who has tudıed
ancıent travel In Palestine., o€es NOl mention the coastal ferries, ıt
worth arguing the pomint hat they WCCIC avaılable, especılally SInCe much of the
evidence 1S 1ın unpublıshed Syriac texts14

Evidence for the USEe of coastal ferries

The first relevant texi 1S Latın 0)81  @ Egerı1a, the fourth-century pılgrım,
descrıibes the length of the Journey from Jerusalem Edessa d twenty-five
MANSIONES, meanıng that ONEC twenty-five nıghts ın ı1Nn1ieren places along
the WaY Between Jerusalem and Antıoch che mentlions place, whiıich would
be od In etaıle: narratıve. unless che went Dy SC.  S By con(trasi, between
Antıoch and Edessa che made the Journey hrough oele yrıa
Euphratensıs, Hıerapolıs (Mabbug), the Euphrates Cross1ng, and

| 3 Nau (1914a), ı1 15 and Z Mılık 0-61), 64-6, iıdentified thıs mONaSsterYy ıth the
church of the Samarıtan Woman, cıting evidence that her AdMle Ma Yy ave been preserved
Photina. If he 15 right, corruption mMust ave into the manuscrıpt tradıtion early

Dy the Omı1ssıon of ONEC dot the femminıne pOSSseESSIVE suflıx could ave been transformed
into the masculıne found ıIn all the wıtnesses D D-PWIYN). But In fact, the VCIY

of the pOSseESsSSIveE sufhix and the absence of honorıific suggest that the reference 15
NOL the dedicate of church wıthın the mONnasterYy, but the ounder of the monasterYy.
Wılkınson (1977) er It Wäas noted above that Barsawmo’s hagıographer envisaged hıs
Journey from Jerusalem back Claudıa, SOU of elıtene (Malatya), Journey fIrom west

ast rather than from SOU north f ONMNC Was accustomed the oastal route
Jerusalem, OMNC would NOW that morning's Journey egan ıth the SUulml In nes  4 back
and would therefore conclude instinctively that Jerusalem lay the west of Antıoch
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Batanıs (Batnon da-Srug) If she dıd nOotL by SCAa, che must ave made
specıial detour {O SE Antioch, knowıing that che WOU DaSss hrough ıt agaın

her WdYy from Edessa Tarsus!>. Besıides, the nfth-century Syriac version
of the legend of gar hOow the kıng of Edessa sent MESSCHECI
Jerusalem, who eft Edessa arc and arrıved ın Jerusalem
pril, per10d of exactly thırty days*® T hıs MESSCHECI WOU ave een
mounted horse and intent speed, but aNX10US avo1d the poss1ible
elay of waıltıng for faır wınd OT eing OoOWN off COLUTSC ( thırty days Was

fast rıdıng spee: overland, twenty-five days Was probably the normal
Journey-time for those who went Dy boat ıth favourable wınd and
continued Dy donkey ()I foot As SCC, SOMNC teenth-century
pılgrıms managed reach JTur 'Abdın from Jerusalem ıIn under month and
thıs Was impressı1ve.

The SO-Calle Chronicle 0  OSNUA the Stylite, composed iın Syriac al Edessa
In OT shortly after contaıns the followıng pasSsSagc relevant OUT

eNqUITY: “We rece1ived letter from certaın acquaıntances of OUTS, who WEeTC

travellıng Jerusalem, ın 1G ıt Was stated that, the SAda1Illc nıg in
16 that blazıng fire appeared, the CIty of Ptolemaıs OT 'Akko Pr
cre Was overturned, and nothıing in ıt eft standıng" *®. Ihe Life of Ahhö of
Rıs Aynö, whıich 1S LNOTC ın the nature of olk-tale than bıography of the
sıXth-century saınt, 1S INOTITC explicıt because of the role played in the Dy
the ferry-cCrew, who turn out be Ahho’s TOtLhers Ahho stayed for ONMNC and

half ın Palestine, then sei off home; but when he eached Acre “he felt
from the toıl of the road, that he decıded 0Oar'‘ sh1p for

Antıoch)). The texi continues: ‘“when they had saıled d far A Tiıberıas,
eaVYy gale struck theır sh1ıp and ıt Wäas oblıged SLay out al SCdq for PeEe
days before entering harbour” 1 Clearly ıt Was normal dock nıg
The reference Tıberıijas that OMNC spoke of the por NOL Dy theır
OW 9 but by the of the important ınland cıtıes 1C they
served.

The MOSLT interesting description of all 1S the teenth-century SOUTITCEC

already referred The priest al of Bet S5avırıno in JTur "Abdın made the
Journey ıIn 1491/2. He wrıtes of ıt ın such unpolıshed and inconsıistent style
(one CannotTt help improving ıt ın translatıon) that he Can hardly CVCNMN ave
wriıtten p  Yy draft?9 The passagc omıtted from the mıddle

15 Francheschinı and Weber (1965) and Wılkınson (1981) secti1ons 1719 of the Itinerarıum.
Phılıps (1876) 3; Howard (1981)
FOor the Irue authorshıp SCC Palmer 1990b).
Wright (1882), chapter XIvi1; Chabot (1927) 2A7 4A-'

Voö0obus (1956); Baumstark (1922); preparıng dıtıon
udge (1932) vol 2 L-LII (Syrıac texL, fol a-  a); the translatıon gıven In thıs artıcle
1S In Yy OW'
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atters of polıtıcs, 1C eed not CONCETN us ere append IMY
ıIn the form of footnotes:

The priest Addaı Was accompanıed by hıs SON, the priest Qawme, the monk Rabbaäan
Sabö of Salah, [WO priests of Bet Savırıno, Gabrie]l and Reuben, and INanYy laymen from the
SaJ|mne village They went ıth Hwaga Hasan“*'! of Mardın, the emıir, wh: had undertaken
dıplomatic 1SS1onN ZyYp bearıng splendıd gıfts and etters of peaceful intent f{rom
Sulayman Bag Hıs SON, Muhammad, accompanıed hım, dıd long Caravan of merchants.

Hwaga Hasan showed tokens of respect the priest Addaı and hıs fellow-pilgrims
and they dıd not have g1ve farthing AaNVONC throughout the Journey. They enjoyed

com({ort, thanks the ambassador and h1ıs ervants, far the tOown of Ramla**;
there they encountered the mIır of Jerusalem, hıs WaY the Holy City. After consulting
ıth uS, the ambassador sald, . going commıt YOU the protection of thıs Man;
11l g1ve hım instructions about 97  you We unpacked {[WO ine COAafTis present for the
SOVEINOT of Jerusalem and entered the Cıty In hıs COMPAaNY. Many hostıle CYCS followed

OUT WdyY, but they WeTC unable do an Yy harm?>.
On hI1s WdYy back from Egypt“* the ambassador saıd uS, Wıll yOUu not back ıth
OUT OW' country?” But it Wads the mıddle of January when he returned and noTt yel time for

head for home We stayed recelve the Holy Light*? and gel blessing TOM the
Holy Sepulchre and from the Holy Places, then eft the Holy City and went back home,
the priest Adda!j and HIS Companı1ons. Iwo of them, however, Rabbaäan Sabö the monk, from
alah, and the priest Gabriel from Bet 5ovirıno, dıed In Damascus:; the priest Addaı and hıs

‘Hwaga Was tıtle partıcularly of merchants: ıt Was not approprıiate for the cler1sy”:
COommunıItıcatıon from Miıchael Rogers of the British Museum, VI11 984
From the fact that Ramla Jay Addaı’s rouftfe Jerusalem Can infer that he Canl by SCAa,
probably havıng embarked Seleucıa Dy Antıoch: and from the fact that Addaı o€s nOoLt tell

thıs, though he BOCS into SOTINIC detaıl about the reiurn Journey by WaY of Damascus and
Hama, understand that thıs Wds the normal route (see below).

23 hıs 1S graphiıc eXpression of the fears which WeTIC felt Dy pılgrıms, V the well-trodden
hıghway between Jaffa and Jerusalem; it Iso shows that Vn er g1ving [WO fine COats
the of Jerusalem, Addaı and hıs COompanıons had pOSSeESSIONS ıth them which made
them acutely CONSCIOUS of potentıal robbers (cf. ofe 32)
hıs ımply that the ambassador decıded visıt Jerusalem after all hıs WaYy back
home, surely because of hıs Muslım faıth, whereas hıs urgent business had made ıt advısable

aVOo1d the delay the WadYy ZYDpL, SINnCe he Sa  < opportunıity of transferring h1s duty
of protection another powerful INan hıs inference, ıf valıd, g1ves SOTINEC indıcatıon of how
ser10usly the duty of protecting Christians COUu be taken by Muslım, SInce the ambassador
would apparently ave made the detour Jerusalem, however urgent h1s internatıional]l
mM1SS10nN, ıf he had nOTt met the of that cCıty Ramla

7 hıs 1S reference the rıtual commemoratıng Christ’s Resurrection EFaster Sunday,
whereby 1g ”appeared’”” Oout of the Holy Sepulchre, which Wds sed dıstrıbute the ame

ach pılgrım present Meınardus (1964:79), In the section of hıs artıcle devoted ““”"Ihe
Syrıan Jacobite 1fes of the 20th Century”, g1ves tiıme-table for the Jacobiıte actıvıtiıes ın
the Church of the Resurrection during Holy Week “At 1.00 p.m., the Syrian Jacobite
representatıves take the Holy Fıre Irom the Kouvouklion the Chapel of St Nıcodemus.
Sımultaneously, Syrian Jacobiıte laymen take the Holy Fıre from the southern val window of
the Chapel of the nge and proceed vıa the southern portion of the Rotunda the Chapel
of St Nıcodemus’”’. On the descent of the Holy Light, Holy Fıre, SCC Fıey (1969) | 19-

Barhebraeus (cıted ibid., 118) en]Oo1Ns the pılgrım be Jerusalem for the whole of
Holy Week (see otfe
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SOM the priest Qawme, and the [WO priests Salıvo and Reuben, Addaı’s dıscıples, WEIC there
PICDAaIC them for burıal. For when had OMeC ashore off the Sea of Cyprus, SOINE of

had SONC Damascus, whıiıle others continued far Trıpolıs and travelled Hama TOom
ere When ourselves reached Hama, Rabbaäan Joshua the monk, of Bet Savırıno, the SON
of the priest Moses, became 11 and died and Was gıven uneral and burj:ed by the afore-
mentioned priests
In Damascus, the prıest Qawme fell ser10usly ıll, but God glory Hıs Grace! made
hım ell agaın. Hıs father, iın Hama, Was waıtıng for hıs return*®© The priest Addaı waıted
for forty days, then went Damascus ıth SOTTOW “ and they AInec back
(eventually) Hama. However, theır departure from Damascus Was delayed unı after
Pentecost, because the entire and of Sam, together ıth £Z£yYp and Romanıa, WAas in the gr1p
of fatal epıdemic*8®, Moreover, the roads had been blocked by certaın PCTISONS. Meanwhıle
SOTNC of theır COompanıons WeTiIC safe at home after month the road, havıng escaped the
contagıon altogether*?.
From Hama they aIne Aleppo. But the roads WEIC closed merchants and travellers
in both dırections because of the horrıble disease which nfected the whole of the and of
Sam Besıides, strıfe had broken Out ıth the kıngdom of the Mongols Since they.?? WEIC ın
A uncom({(ortable sıtuation and certaın frıends not previously mentioned, whom had
expected be makıng the Journey by WdYy of Edessa, dıd NnOTL arrıve, they went ıth
commercıal CONVOY of certaın Muslım re'  S, whiıich took path through the dıfhcult
mountaın-country argar, following the COUTSC of the Euphrates**!. After eıght days they
ntered argar, where the laırd of argar se1zed and abused them and imprisoned them in
hıs castle for eıght days, untıl the feast of St Thomas Apostle (3 July), havıng deprıved them
of theır gırdles, theır CIOSSCS and theır PTrOVIS1ONS. Afterwards he released them and they
cCrossed VCOI the Euphrates. Bıshop Bahnam of Gargar the ord ave hım!
who had been the dıscıple of the patrıarch, John the Gargarıte (Gargart) G0d ave

both of them! Was vVerIYy kınd them indeed $*. From ere they ‚AMc Hasram castle

26 Addaı hımself, it would AaDPDCAT, probably accompanıed by hıs dıscıples, Salıvo and Reuben,
saıled Trıpolıs and went Hama dırect Hıs SON, ıth the monk Sabö and the priest
Gabriel, dısembarked, probably al Beırut, and crossed the mountaıns Damascus, where the
disease caught ıth them

27 Addaı waıted at Hama for forty days (whıch INa Yy perhaps be WaY of sayıng ‘tor long
time’”,  5 considering there dIC only fıfty days between Easter and Pentecost), then travelled
south Damascus find Out hat had happened, fearıng the WOTS for hI1s SOM

28 CC  am  -  99 desıgnates viırtually the ole ICa between ZYpP' and natolıa; the latter 15 here
referred ‘“Romanıa)”.
Addaı Can only ave earned thıs after his retiurn; for dıscussıon of the Journey-time, SCC
above.
Addaı and hıs SON, ıth e1Ir remaınıng Companı1ons.

31 hıs CONVO Y Was DOOT substıtute for frıendly CaraVvVan, whiıich would ave taken the normal
route through Edessa; yel clearly the pılgrıms dıd not are take vVen that routfe wıthout
eSCOTT, A least not ıIn the unstable sıtuatıon escr1 by al On the route between
Damascus and Aleppo, however, ıt mMust have been CasSYy find wıth, SINCE
Addaı speaks of these Journeys wıthout an Yy comment. Addaı’s rOutfe the Euphrates 1S
lıkely ave been the old Roman road from Zeugma (present-day Belkıs, Cal Nızıp)
Rumkale, Samaosata and argar, parts.of which had tunnelled In the walls of the MVver-

See agner (1976)
It 1S interesting ote that Addaı and hıs Companıons had al least {[WO ine COAalis in theır
baggage the WaY Jerusalem, although they cannot ave known they WOU. ave find

present for the of Jerusalem (cf. ote 23). whereas the laırd of argar could find
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and the laırd of that castle se1zed them and strıpped and plundered them of hat remaıned In
eIr pOSSeESSION. He BaAaVC them theır fill of paın and misfortune; and ıf God pralise Hıs
(Jo0odness! had noTt OmMe theır a1ld, all of them would ave been kılled From there they
eached the tOWwWwnNn of Carmuk 33 and found SOTNC small relief‘; and they amme Amıda *.
But they found all the of the cıty cemented ıth INASONTY and Nur 'Alı Bag pıtılessly
sackıng and plunderıng all the terrıtory of Hasan Bag

Since Addaı’s riends probably had tO gel back LO Bet S3avIirıno they must
ave embarke al Jaffa OT al Caesarea and ave saıled in VCIY g00d time {O
Seleucı1a, where they must ave hıred MOUNTS for the Journey Edessa In
CaIaVan I Was eavıng the SaJmne day ıth that destination. They Must
ave een equalliy fortunate In indıng CONVOYVY ıth1 rıde {O Nısıbıs,
from 1C they COUuU perhaps reach Oome In ONC long day riding. Of
COUTSC, they MUust ave rıdden, ıIn spıte of Barhebraeus’s inJunction the
pılgrım foot “lf possıble”” (see ote 8 They Cannot ave een
exaggerating theır spee tO impress the unfortunate al, because
knew when they arrıved and the date of Easter Was fixed dAs the GV of theır
departure. In fact. theır g00d fortune MaYy be lIınked the large-scale rhythm
of pılgrımage: travellıng from Jerusalem Christian AIca ıiımmediately after
kaster, UTE Was rıdıng the Cres of WaVeC ere Was chance of
indiıng arge numbers of people makıng the SAadlllc Journey, havıng perhaps
combıined E1r busıiness interests ıth pılgriımage Jerusalem (cf. oftfe 32)

My sketch MapD (Fıg g1ves idea of the routes 1C COUuU ave een
taken Dy the North-Mesopotamıan pılgrıms going Jerusalem. It Can be
sed {O follow the routes of Egerl1a, Barsawmo, Ahho, Theodotus, al
and hıs Companıl1ons. Theodotus (see ofte 38, below) visıted Sınal first,
presumably makıng the Journey argely be SCa (sınce places the WaY al

named), and walked fIrom there tO Jerusalem, IC WAas, ın of the

nothıng of value them when they returned CcE for girdles, CIOSSCS and DrOVIS1IONS.
Perhaps they took saleable artıcles ıth them DaYy for theır Journey ome Commerce MaYy
Iso be the explanatıon of the choıce not ıth the multıtude the return Journey,
especlally SINCEe Addaı nowhere Sa yS WhYy he and h1s SOM and theır riends needed
Damascus and Hama. It would ave been al 1078 CasYy for moralıst put theır bad uck
OWN theır worldly That insınuatıon May present, for example, In the
Chronicle of Joshua the Stylite (Wright 1882, chapters XXXIV-XXXV; Chabot 1927, 260:5-262:6),
where vıl fate befalls pılgrıms al Arsamosata, Man Yy of whom ave commercıa|l [CASONS for
attending the feast of the MartYrsS; and Barhebraeus dıiscouraged pılgrıms from tryıng
combine materıal ıth spirıtual profit (see note 8 The kındness of the Bıshop of Gargar INa Yy
ave consısted In mediating ıth the alr of argar and In g1VvIng the pılgrıms 19{5  S belts and
enough ON (as they thought) reach Oome John, the SON of Quphar, of Aynwardo, Was
called Gargart, ““the Gargarıte””. He Was ONMNC of {[WO patrıarchs ın Jur 'Abdın and he dıed
Hah In the early part of 1493 hıs ınformatıon 18 be found in e100s and Lamy
E,  ; ols 841-44, part of the continuation of the Ecclesiastical Hiıstory of Barhebraeus.
The author of thıs continuation Was OC other than the pries al of Bet S5VIrT1NO.

33 Modern Cermük
Modern Dıyarbakır, the Tigris.
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“Hıstory of Salvatıon the ng order 1C tOo do thıngs That he took
first the SCa 15 suggested INOTE specıfically Dy hıs enCcounter ıth rich
Antıochene the first leg of h1s OUINCY Antıoch Was otherwiıse VETY much
Out of hıs WdYy from the moONnastery of Qennesre Gerablus
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Barsawmo had stayed mon oun Sıon The Life O€s NnOL
mention the fact that the pper Room Was usually hought ave been that
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mountaın ®> Later tradıtiıon rom the sixteenth century) WOU. i1tuate the Upper
Room the of St Mark The locatıon of the pper Room Mount
S10n 16 15 wıdely favoured by non-Syrians attested al least ONC yr1ac
SOUTCEC althoug that 15 noft yrıan TINOdCdOX but (Chalcedonıian the Inaugura-
110 Anthem of agla Sophia Al Edessa wrıtten the 540s$®©

Who SaVC odgıng aCoDıte pılgrıms after the destruction OT: the mONnasterYy
of Photinus Mount Sıon ©7 and before the first recorded CONsSiIruction of
aC0oDIıte church Jerusalem 15 uncertiaın SCC they probably had
theır OW church there by the rab CONques a  oug there 15 record of
1TSs NsSIrucLion One example of pılgrım from the early slamıc per10d 15

Theodotus of mı (7 698) He caused ıllnesses be healed Dy SCalterıng
dust from the Holy Sepulchre But nothıng 15 recorded about where he
aye Around 018 durıng the 1ıfetime of Charlemagne 16 WeTIC

recluses the Mount of Olıves eleven speakers of Tee four Georglans
S1X Syriıans [WO Armenılans five Latıns and ONeC who chants the Saracen
LONZUE (a lonely solıtary n  ( TE Was Syriıan recluse al the bottom
and another aT the LOp of the eadıng NIO the hıll along ıth
couple of TrTee hermiıts and ONMNC Georglan? It 15 nOoTt stated whether these
Syriıan hermıiıts WCCIC Jacobites but such detaıl 1l would be SUTDTMISINS ıf

sizeable yrıan establishment had een overlooked thıs descr1p-
L10N of Jerusalem

Yet church belonging the Jacobiıtes there certamly Was f the iime of
Charlemagne and the CONTtextT 1C 1l 15 mentioned hat they
consıdered 1l be er than the establiıshment ÖT Islam“*®© For when the

35 "Connor (1980) J Tobler (1874 34-6 197 247)
Palmer (1988) 133 and 156
hıs probably Occurred when oun 10N Was burned Dy the Persilans 1 614
FOor thıs texXL, of whıich PrepDarnıng edıtıon, SCC Palmer (1987a, 1989, forthcomiıng) and
Voobus (1976)
Tobler (1874)
If the monastery of OULNUS oun 10N Was the resort of Jacobiıtes the early per10d
the Life of Barsawmo then the early seventh CeENLUTY, after the Persian sack of 614
and before the rab CONques of Jerusalem 638 the MOSLT lıkely date for the CONstiructiion
of the church destroyed by Harun Dolabanı (1928) 473 C1Tes from St Mark’’s 123
the followıng [WO colophons l “Thıs book Wds OUT aCcoDıte church Jerusalem Dy
Hannah the mother and her fellow 19808  —_ and spirıtual frıiend Azızto May God
pardon them and eIr eparte: NS and wriıftfe elIr the heavenly Jerusalem! TIhe
gıft Wds made the of the least of a ]] exıles Jeremy, AIl the metropolıtan
of the Sd1I1lec SCC and have decreed by the lıyvıng word of the Lord that ONC shall
ave authorıty LILEINOVE 11 from the sa1d place rub out thıs record TIhe YCaI 061
(AD 149/50)” ‘““Mıchael by the lIımıtless of almıghty (J0d patrıarch of the apostolıc
SCC of Antıoch ıchae 166 Let ONC Iremove thıs book from OUT

mONasierYy whıich named after S{ Mary Magdalene From ese {[WO colophons
Dolabanı concludes that the monasterYy of Mary Magdalene Was ınhabıted by Jacobite UunNns

the eıghth CeENLUTY; equally, the NUNNCI y havıng ceased eX15 the nınth-century foundatıon
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calıph Harun al-Rashı ordered the destruction of aCoDIıte churches ın
hıs preiext must ave een that they had GEn ur after uhammad,
somethıng IC uslım law orbade; vVer £6he tore OoOWN ancıent churches,
LOO, and OUT church ın Jerusalem’ + hıs explaıns the construction In the
early nınth cCentury of H6  S aCOoDITte church, 1C INOTC eIiO0W

ppende the chronicle Just cıted, 1Cc WAas wrıtten by the welfth-
Century aCODIte patrıarch Michael, 1S 1ıst of the bıshops of Jerusalem,
beginnıng ıth James, the brother of Jesus*+* TIhe Syrıan TLIANOdCdOX DOSSCSS

register of epıscopal ordınations go1ng back before /793, but they claım
certaın Theodosıus, bıshop of Jerusalem, Contemporary of Chalcedon
and Severus 90-63 d opponents of the Councıl*>. TOmM 793 untıl the
reign of Miıchael hımself 106-99) the bıshops lısted there also AaDDCAaI ıIn the
Jacobite Register of Episcopal Ordinations*+*. ese metropolıtan bıshops
cCannot ave een wıthout church and resiıdence in Jerusalem and, SINCEe
they WOIC all monks, there must ave een aCoOoDIiıte monastıc establıshment
of 1n ın the Holy City from the beginnıng of thıs per10 al least Thıs INa Y
al first ave een the NUNNCIY atteste: by ark’s 123 (see ofe 40)
TOomM that colophon ıt that the establıshment MaYy ave een 1mıted
[WO unNns and the metropolıtan. The absence from the Register of explicıt
references {O bıshops who had rece1ved theır monastıc traınıng ın Jerusalem
before the early welfth CeNLUrYy that the ““monastery ” there Was al
Nrst lıttle INOTEC than the establıshmen of the bıshop. The Hirst reference
bıshop who had rece1ved hıs traınıng al ..  OUr mOnNnasterYy In Jerusalem’ ” shortly
precedes the consecration of gnatıus Hesnun, who oOuUn the exıisting ePISCO-
pal residence al Jerusalem unwor  V of the dignıty of hIs ofice*>.

In the first quarter of the welfth CENLUTY thıs Ignatıus Hesnun 124/5)
ebuilt the church and moOnasterYy of Mary Magdalene the sıte of the
previ1ous church, whiıch had een ounded by gyplan called Macarıus of
Nabrüwah 1n the early nınth CeNLUTY, apparently {O replace the church
destroyed ın 806/7+° hıs establıshment Was probably ruıned 1ıke Man Yy of

of Mary Magdalene INd y ave inherıted ıts books These colophons do nOoLt9 Dolabaäanı
claıms, that St Mary Magdalene’s Wds>s the residence of the Jacobite metropolıtans from the
time of the rab Oonquest onwards.
Chabot (1899-1910) XS vol. 3, pD:21 (Syrıac texT, he word °and’ ere
includıng’.

47 Chabot (1899-1910), Appendix
43 See Fedalto (1983), p. 24; the bıshop S_amuel 0€s nOoL belong ıIn thıs lıst, SINCE he Was

Malkıte (23Yyrus).
Chabot (1899-1910), Appendix I11, hereinafter referred egister.

45 Register, ALTL.30.32 Martın (1889) 52 73
46 Hesnun: Martın (1889) Z TE translated e10OW; record of the death of thıs bıshop has

survıved In epiıgraphiıc form the chancel-screen of the present maın church al St ark’s
No In Appendix IL, followıing Part On Macarıus SCC E vetts (1915) p. 461
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the other Christian shrınes of Jerusalem by the Calıph al-Hakım In 100947
For INOTEC than eıghty after that AaCoDıte church 18 known ave
existed al Jerusalem. But in 0972 Mansur, aCcoDıte from Tılbana ın ZYyDL,
ul church ere: 1C 1S NnOTL be confused ıth the church built by
Macarıus. Abu 1-Makarım, who WTO between the [WO per10ds of Crusader
rule In the CIty, clearly dıstınguıishes St Mary Magdalene’s from the church
ul Dy Mansur*®, If the [WO churches ave nevertheless een confounded,
that 15 because the latter 15 described AS “the” church of the TINOdOX
Jacobites in Jerusalem. hıs COU. however, be because St Mary Magdalene’s,
16 gnatıus Hesnun ebuıilt from ıts rulns, Was Out of usec In 092
Alternatıively, Abuü 1-Makarım Was referring to hıs OW tiıme, when Mary
Magdalene’s had een converted nto uslım school

The church and monastery of Mary Magdalene, LO 1C Was the
tıtle ..  and of Sımon the Pharısee” (Sımon 18 sometımes named first and NCC
the of Mary Magdalene 15 omıtted: Yır w ppendix followıng art of
hıs artıcle), Was NeCaTr St Anne’s ın the north-west quarter of Jerusalem, by d

postern gate I© BaVC ACCCS$S5 the between the [WO wa wıthout
formıing the Cty hıs sıtuatıon Can be reconstructed the
basıs of the topographical sketch ın manuscrıpt of Cambrali, where the
church 1$ drawn A ıf standıng elevatıon, though the Cambra!il plan
the inner all wıth the postern gate 1S nOot represented>°. In the welfth
CeENLUTY the monks laımed DOSSCSS aır of the Magdalene, 1C had
een diıscovered the SpOL, ““proving” that thıs Was where she had anolınted

4'/ Bernard Hamaılton, personal communıicatıon, 2yl 990
48 enaudo (1713), 466, quoted Dy Cerullı:ı (1943) 13 (who veriıhed the texti In the Vatıcan

M5S) and Meınardus (1960) 121 and (Abu '1-Makarım).
49 There WCIC NOL [WO monasterıes, ONeC of Simon and ONMNC of the Magdalene, 1S sSupposeı Dy

Meınardus 19317 D: 09 for the ‘*church of St Peter”. of whıch Karkenny (1976), p. 62
states that most time the Church of St Mary Magdalene 1S mentioned, thıs church 1$
referred church ın the ne1ıghbourhood’”, thıs mustT, thınk, be sımılar OL
compounded Dy the confusıon of Simon ıth eier arkenny, loc OEt:, urther mentions the
‘“church of Mary Kara  27 and the ‘*church of al-Bashoura” Syrıan, but cıtes evidence.
Tobler (1874) 64-5,- Taylor (1931) 521 The postern gate plays romantıc role
ın the tale reported ın L’Estoire de Eracles Embpereur el la Conqueste de la d’Outremer, iın
Historiens des Croisades: Historiens Occidentaux, H. AT In 185 186 the Jacobite abbot
1S suppose ave a1ıded SDY of the oun of Tripolıs by letting hım ıIn through the postern
and dısgulsıng hım monk The story-teller convenıently forgot that the postern dıd not
g1ve ACCCSs$S from outsıde the cCıty Ihe north-west quarter Was called the EWTY, yet iın the
welfth CENLUTY ıt Was iınhabıted Dy the Syrians (the Malkıtes had church of St Charıton Cal

Stephen’s ate):; Prawer (1980) 03 H.. that the EWTY Wäas depopulated by the
Crusader of 099 and that the Syrlans, dısplaced Dy the Europeans from the ICa

around Golgotha, moved into the m houses of the unfortunate Jews.
The Cambra11 Plan 1$ publıshed Roöhricht (1891), pp. 139-40, plate I ıt 15 reproduced
photographically ın Boase (1971) g Z and In Vıncent and bel (1922), 9 for modern
plan of (’rusader Jerusalem SCC Prag (1989)
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Jesus’s feet>°}. TIhe Gospels dIC unanımous that thıs anomnting Occurred al
Sımon’s house iın Bethany, but eviıdently pılgrıms WeTC not generally famılhar
ıth the tex{i of the a  CW 6-1 Mark 14:3-9; John 1-8),
NOT dıd the monks rouble LO dısıllusion them er relics WEIC the head of

James and Ar  3 of tephen *. pposıte the Mary
Magdalene’s Was ul hostel around courtyard, ıth three raın-water
Cisterns under ıt Thıs Wäas one by Ignatıus, SOM of Busayr of Gadina, the
SUCCESSOT of gnatıus Hesnun, shortly after 1 125>>

Accordıing Varlous manuscrıpt colophons of the welfth Century the
monasiterYy attacnhe: thıs church COUu ıts ega claım the vıllages
of Bayt 'Arıf and Adasıyya, ASs ell A that of Dayr Dakarıyya *“. The
estates of Bayt 'Arıf and Adasıyya straddled the Nablüuüs road the nOor of
Jerusalem al few miıles’ dıstance >>. Dayr Dakarıyya has nOoTt een ocated >
lıke the other [WO ıt Was abandone when the Jacobites fled (8 Zyp In 098
before the Crusader ssault Jerusalem and it Was subsequently laımed by
the Tankıs CONYUCTOIS. Bayt Arıf and asıyya WEIC laımed by the
knıght Geofirey of the Tower of aVIl! All ese estates WETIC restored the
Jacobites ın the welfth CenturYy, er engthy and expensive ega battles In
Adasıyya they ul defensive contamıng chapel the fourth
STOTEY. ere WEeTC [WO raın-water Cisterns al the foot of the OoOwer ext
thıs Was ul SIMa monasterYy, 16 Was regarde dependency
of Mary Magdalene’s. Was called the Monastery of the 1ower OT the
Monastery of 'Adasa> ’ In Dayr Dakarıyya they ul for defence,
church and number of around the tower >®

Tobler (1874), 32-3; Meınardus (1960) L SOTIINC alr of St Mary Magdalene preserved
In eretory In the onastery of the Syrians In Wadı al-Natrun, Egypt (cf. Meınardus 19  ® 64 ’

AaNONYINOUS pılgrım of 140, translated In PE VI, I2 quoted by Meınardus, ibid., Iso
Sa  S the Magdalene’s aIir
See the AaNONYMOUS pılgrım of 140 note 34)

53 artın (1889) 54, BD 76, translated below.
Martın Taylor (1931) ıth Appendix I! followıng Part of thıs artıcle Ihe
ame ‘“Dakarıyya" has nOoT een satısfactorily explaıned.

55 Prawer (1980) L372
Taylor (1931) 124, translates thıs Dassagc wrongly the village belonged the
monastery ormerly, in the time of the Muslıms”: it Was not en Dy the Muslıms hıs and
other miıistakes make hım Sa y 121 falsely (a) that the refugees’ demands for fo0d and
clothing WeEIC violent, (b) that Dayr Dakarıyya had een alıenated from the mONnastery Ssince
the Muslim CONques and (3 that Ignatıus had be eiende: agaınst charge of wrongful
confiscation. The INaCCUraCY of Taylor’s translatıon 1S such that only 11C  S translatıon Can

make hıs colophon useful. My translat:on, made from the CODY publıshed by Taylor, forms
ppendix of thıs artıcle.

57 Martın (1889) 50-3 54, 7 $ [3
58 Taylor (1931) 124: for better translatıon, SCC Appendix Ihe fact that the tex{i there

translated refers ..  OUur monasterı1es’”, in the plural, at Jerusalem cshOows that the Monastery
of the Tower Adasıyya Wäas in operatıon in 1148, that the SAdI1NlCc wriıter’s claım that the
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In the interval of uslım rule 1C followed aladın  s Capture of the CIty
In 187 Mary Magdalene’s Was converted into uslım schoo] named al-
Maymunıiyya, after aladın s treasurer, who ounded lt59 T hıs DaVC the
Muslıms claım it when they returned, 1C ave mean that
the Syrıan Orthodox WEIC oblıged bandon the church, althoug they
certamnly occupıed ıt agaın irom AA tO 244 The rulns of the “ New
Maymunıyya ” survıved into the mıd-nıneteenth Century and WeTC planned
and drawn then The reconstruction of the church of Mary Magdalene by
De ogue 1S impress1ive °®, One Can ell belıeve that it Wäas accounted the
fourth ın importance the churches of Jerusalem °!.

When the Jacobiıtes had leave St Mary Magdalene’s, they probably
moved directly TIhomas’s®?*. hıs Was orıginally CGerman church and

1S lıkely tOo ave een vacated al the end of second per10d of Crusader
rule ®> hıs tiny Crusader ulldıng Cal the ıtadel Was gıven the Muslıms
by the incumbent aCoDıte monk when he Was converted fo siam In
2094 The Syriac inscrıptions Dy the entirance ın the south all WEeTC deleted
and that nirance Was walled fo make sımple mıhrab®>. The CONversion
of the buildıng into MOSQUC made ıt impossıble for the Syrıan TIANOCdOX {O
reclaım 1t66‚ but evidence from seventeenth-century pılgrıms and later wrıters

that the Muslıms dıd nOoL uUusSsc lt67

monasterıes dıd not ave states an! villages provıde for INOTE than theır subsıstence ıIn
bread and pulses should not read denıal that they pOossessed Adasıyya and Bayt 'Arıf

that time. Ihe apologetic enoOoTrT of thıs texti requıres that states other than Dayr Dakarıyya
be kept far possıble Out of the piıcture ın order depriıve of the argumen
that the Jacobites dıd nOL eed Dayr Dakarıyya in addıtion theır er states
Abu 1-Yumn al- Ulaymı, Kitab al-ıins al-galıl bi-ta'rih al-Quds wa-l-Halıl (Ca1ro,

399, C1Ite: by Cerullı (1943) vol 1,
Vincent and Abel (1922) p. 992; Vogüe (1860), pp. 292-5 and Plate AAIL, reproduced by
Cerullı (1943), ig

61 Meıinardus (1960)
Meınardus 64 9 6 $ refers Gaßggawı (1955) for the informatıon that the Jacobites WEIC
In possess1on of St homas’s In 354 and that Basıl 11, Jacobite patrıarc. of Antıoch, esided
In that monastery and Was burıed there In hıs tallıes ıth the followıng evidence
for the monastery of St Ihomas supplıed by Hubert Kaufhold: *1338 Parıs Syr 213
and Parıs Syr 245 (s Zotenberg); 1417//8: Jerusalem, Markuskloster [Baumstark (191 D

108, No 10]; 430 Vermerk In der Hs Damaskus 5/253 olım Jerusalem 117) Stiftung für
das Thomaskloster In Jerusalem UrCc den Patriıarchen Ignatıos Hadaya’”.

63 Vıncent and Abel (1922), 950) ote
Abbeloos and Lamy -  , 52 ols E Cambrıdge, Universıity Lıbrary,

3.8/1 X  9 foll 82-87; cf. Wright (1901) pp. 979-85, and Barsawm (1943) p. 450
preparıng dıtıon

65 Vıncent and Abel (1922). ıth plan, elevatıons, drawıngs and [WO photographs.
66 TIhe Cambrıdge note 64), fol 86a-b ‘“"Then he Bar Say Allah) took the trouble

ZYyYp aın Thomas, but he Was unable do S because he SiC had een
made by them into place for their worship (bet masgadhun)”.

6’7 Moore (1961), 84, 89, 97; O’Connor (1980). V Prag (1989) Z13 the Armenıjan claım
the chapel, asserted by O’Connor, 15 not mentioned by Hıntlıan (1976)
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For (wenty after 4572 the Jacobites WeIC wıthout church In the
Holy City hen they acquıred the monastery of the other of God, Mary
T hıs monastery had orıginally elonge: the opts, but ıt Was bought from
them Dy the patrıarch ala ın the and extende through the INCOrpo-
ratıon of adjacent properties by hıs SUCCCSSOT, John I hıs sale Was atıhed Dy
the amluk and uslım relıg10us authoriıties In Egypt°® The monastery of
the other of (G0d 1S identical ıth the present St ark  S: C also bears
the dedıicatıon her °* hıs moONnastery Was ndowed ıth hoste]l by
George of Bet Savırıno, bıshop of Qartmın eY, In 489/90 ext the
monastery, In the vicınıty of the hostel, Was the house of Mary, the mother of
John Mark, 1C had een recently acquıred by the Syrians al the time of
the priest Addaı’’s visıt ın That Was the house C the apostle
Peter Ian when he escaped from prıson CIS

In ellıng the of thıs ESCAPDC, al ca the house Peter’s house, and
deser1ıbes the maıd 4AS Peter’s augnhter *. Thıs Shows that the aSSOCI1A-
t1on ıth eter, nOoTL that ıth Mark, Was In h1is mınd. Later,
Dy DTOCCSS Cal imagınatıvely reconstruct, the house Camlle be iıdentihed
ıth the ocatıon of the Last Supper Mark] of INa wh
escaped na after Jesus’s arrest ın the garden of Gethsemane, eavıng the
soldıers ıth nothıng but sheet iın theır an Who else COUuU. known hıs
but °Mark’” hımself? And hOow dıd he COMEC be there, wrapped only In
sheet, unless he had een sleeping In the house where Jesus ate the Passover
meal /° The church of the other of God contaıns Syriac inscr1ption,
possıbly made about 1500, Judge Dy the letter-forms, 1C claıms that the
church Was ebuilt after the destruction of Jerusalem by Tıtus In 73 SIC
and that the DreviIOus sStructiure the sıte, though proclaımed church Dy

For the informatıon ıIn ese four sentences, SCC ote
Bahnäam (1962) ‘**Der Name ‘Muttergotteskırche’ bleibt eigentliıch immer erhalten In
Ordıinationslısten erscheınt häufig ‘Markuskloster und Muttergotteskırche’. ” (Hubert auf-
hold, persona|l communıcatıon, 1811 1990). One example, pointed Out Dy Hubert
Kaufhold, 1S iın the seventeenth CeNLUTrY Egerton 704 In the British Lıbrary SCC Wrıght
(1870)
Palmer (1990a), miıcrofiche supplement, 'D0kK of Life, and Syriac text, fol. L,

81-2 hıs 1S Iso the SUOUTCEC for the informatıon in the DrevIOuUS sentence
Palmer (1990a), miıicrofiche supplement, 0K of Life, 18, Syriac tEXT. ol 5 p. 82;
authorshıp, SE E3
The ame of “n Mark’s” first AapPPDPCaIl ın the two-volume Syriac Old JTestament ın
Mılan, accordıng Galbıatı (1963) 1972 *1avoro cCompiuto Gerusalemme ne] monastero
dı San MarcoThe History of the Syrian Orthodox in Jerusalem  31  For twenty years after 1452 the Jacobites were without a church in the  Holy City. Then they acquired the monastery of the Mother of God, Mary.  This monastery had originally belonged to the Copts, but it was bought from  them by the patriarch Halaf in the 1470s and extended through the incorpo-  ration of adjacent properties by his successor, John. This sale was ratified by  the Mamluk and Muslim religious authorities in Egypt°®. The monastery of  the Mother of God is identical with the present St Mark’s, which also bears  the dedication to her®®. This monastery was endowed with a hostel by  George of Bet Sovirıno, bishop of Qartmin Abbey, in 1489/90. Next to the  monastery, in the vicinity of the hostel, was the house of Mary, the mother of  John Mark, which had been recently acquired by the Syrians at the time of  the priest Addai’s visit in 1491/27°. That was the house to which the apostle  Peter ran when he escaped from prison (Acts 12:12).  In telling the story of this escape, Addai calls the house Peter’s house, and  describes the maid Rhoda as Peter’s daughter ’!. This shows that the associa-  tion with St Peter, not that with St Mark, was uppermost in his mind. Later,  by a process we can imaginatively reconstruct, the house came to be identified  with the location of the Last Supper. Mark 14:51-2 tells of a young man who  escaped naked after Jesus’s arrest in the garden of Gethsemane, leaving the  soldiers with nothing but a sheet in their hands. Who else could known this  but ‘“Mark” himself? And how did he come to be there, wrapped only in a  sheet, unless he had been sleeping in the house where Jesus ate the Passover  meal’2? The church of the Mother of God contains a Syriac inscription,  possibly made about 1500, to judge by the letter-forms, which claims that the  church was rebuilt after the destruction of Jerusalem by Titus in AD 73 (sic),  and that the previous structure on the site, though proclaimed a church by  68 For the information in these four sentences, see note 64.  69 Bahnäm (1962). ‘‘Der Name ‘Muttergotteskirche’ bleibt eigentlich immer erhalten. In  Ordinationslisten erscheint häufig ‘Markuskloster und Muttergotteskirche’.”” (Hubert Kauf-  hold, personal communication, 18ii1990). One example, pointed out to me by Hubert  Kaufhold, is in the seventeenth century MS Egerton 704 in the British Library: see Wright  (1870), p.2.  70  Palmer (1990a), microfiche supplement, Book of Life, H.18 and H.24, Syriac text, fol.L,  pp. 81-2. This is also the source for the information in the previous sentence.  71  Palmer (1990a), microfiche supplement, Book of Life, H.18, Syriac text, fol.L, p.82; on  authorship, see E3.  72  The name of ‘““St Mark’s” seems first to appear in the two-volume Syriac Old Testament in  Milan, according to Galbiati (1963), p. 192: ‘“lavoro compiuto a Gerusalemme nel monastero  di San Marco ... nel 1613” (cf. note 69). Sandys (1632) uses the name and calls it ‘an obscure  church in the custody of the Syrians”. Doubdan (1652) has the following description of St  Mark’s: ‘“The entrance is very dark and leads to a long wooden slope at the foot of about  twenty steps, at the top of which there is a little courtyard from which one enters the church”.  A little further on he mentions the ruins of a chapel said to be the Cenacle. The Swedish  pilgrim, Hasselquist (1751), says that the House of St Mark is a Syrian church with an old  stone font. These travellers are known to me from Moore (1961), pp. 85, 89, 97.nel 1613°” (cf. ote 69) Sandys (1632) SEr the A1llc and Ga ıt ..  an obscure
church In the custody of the Syrians’”. Doubdan (1652) has the followıng deser1ıption of St
Mark’’s: ‘T he entirance 15 VCI Y dark and leads long wooden slope the foot of about
(wenty the tOp of which there 1$ lıttle courtyard from which ONC enters the church’”.

lıttle further he menti1ons the rulns of chapel saıd be the Cenacle The Swedısh
nılgrım, Hasselquıst (1751) SdYyS that the House of St Mark 1S Syrıan church ıth old
stone font These travellers AdIC known from Moore (1961) 85 89, 97



3° Palmer

the apostles, had orıginally een the house of Mary, the mother of John
ark’® ome bıshop of the monastery AaDPCAaISs ave consıdered thıs
inscr1ption fraudulent and ave cCovered it ıth plaster, for it Wäds only
rediscovered In 1940, when the church Was restored. Persons wıthout sufh-
clent knowledge of Syriac epıgraphy ave pronounced ıt tOo be of the fifth OT

sıxth Century
Shortly after Addaı'’’s visıt, the Syrıan TINOCOX AaPDCAI ave regaıned

the mMmONaSTerYy attache: tOo the former church of Thomas, though not the
church ıtself. arkenny 59-60 translates TImMaAan ate' 087
(AD’ 1C confirms the Mg of the Jacobiıtes ark’s and
St Thomas’s ““Churches’”’, for IC should read “monasterıies’. Just
before thıs, arkenny had translated another document ate 030
(AD confirmıng the identity of “sıtuated wıthın St TIhomas’s
Convent, owned by the Syrıan Jacobites, ocated iın the Zion Street the
West of the Vıctori10us Fortress’’; and 58 he dıstınguishes between the
erstwhiıle church of Thomas, 16 eX1IStS AS MOSQUC ..  up {O thıs day and
18 taken DAl of by the SONS of Al-Deısı’”, and mONaSsterYy of the Same Namce,
the rulns of whıich WeTITC sold tO the Anglıcans by the Muslıms ın 1838.
enablıng them ul Christ Church there The Vatıcan yrı1ac 259 Was

bought for the mONnasterYy of TIhomas al Jerusalem In 15451714
arkenny (1976) 52-6, provıdes informatıon not be found else-

where, EXCEDL ın the 1brary of St ark’s, about the SO-Calle Monastery of
the Lentils Dayr a-  as) We ave SCCM that the Monastery of the 1ower al
Adasıyya Was also called the Monastery of asa But al later ate there
Wäas mONaSstierYy called Dayr al- Adas In the CIty of Jerusalem iıtself. Thıs
monastery GATHG nto Syrian Orthodox an ıIn 1532 when ıt Was bought by
“Bıshop Gregorius Y ousef Korr]1” from muslım called Y ousef Ben
Mare1” for the Su of 4,.000 dırhams (According Meınardus 964 68-9,

Bahnam (1962) ”Connor (1980), d2: Prag (1989) Zl Ihe Inscr1ıption 1 publıshed
NO ın Appendix IL, after Part of‘ thıs artıcle.

Maı -  F vol 5! OW| thıs reference Hubert Kaufhold, who adds the following:
*° He müuüßte 479 ın Jerusalem uch och ıne syrısche Kırche des heilıgen eorg gegeben
haben., dıe Weınhelıste der Hs Parıs 5yr 110 |Nau (1915) pp  - "Le aın Esprit
ordonne ıchel pretre POUI la saınte eglıse de Mar Georges Jerusalem ei DOUTIT tOufes les
eglıses de ] Meu’. der Wäal dıe Weıhe eines Kopten für das koptische Georgkloster, das aber
erstmals 720 belegt ıst |Meınardus (1960), pp. 66-91°7 Vıelleicht hatten dıe Kopten dıeser
Zeıt keinen Bıschof In Jerusalem. In der Liste der koptischen Bıschöfe be1 Meınardus (1960),

81] sınd für dıe eıt VO  > keine vermerkt der ist dıe Georgkırche In Damaskus
gemeınt (dıe In Parıs Syr 110 eın paarmal erscheıint)? 1585 wurde In Jerusalem och dıe Hs
Leningrad 236 (Evangelıen, Jakobitisch, karschun1) geschrieben au monastere venere nomme
a Prison du Messıe”” (habs al-masıh quı est S10n, aupres du Cenacle, le Jour du Jeune
de la Vierge, l’an X96 de V’ere des Grecs’ Gunzbourg u Les Mss Ta de
I’Instıtut des Langues ÖOrientales, St Petersbourg 1891, 94{1.) uch eın Kloster der Jakobıten?
Wohl aum  »”
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who refers Ga&Sawı 1955, the date of acquısıtion Was Z Nau 015 518-9
cshow that Gregory Kurgı ““the Georglan’” Wdas succeeded in OT

before September ST Dy Gregory Bahnam). The acquıisıtiıon Was onfirmed
by ‘“ofhcıa]l document” numbered 95-96-97, C 1s “”preserved ıIn the
monastery of Mark” arkenny O0€es NOT hıs promıse {O translate
thıs document;: but he refers the Journal Al-Hikma, Jerusalem 1933, 149
He 0€es translate Ottoman order ate 979 (AD S7E2), 1C
DTOVCS Syrıan aCcoDıte possession of moOoNnastery of thıs aIinlc In Jerusalem.
hıs document 1S also cıted by Dolabaänı (1928) 43 7, who SaYy>S it 1S numbered
100 In the 1brary of ark

According B. Meistermann sace, OUVEAU Ul de la Terre Sainte
(Parıs, 150, quoted by arkenny ‘ After yOUu Out of the Church
of the Flagellatıon headıng towards the eDusıte valley, about Orty
from there, YOU Can SC SMa chapel in the Adinle of al- Adas 16 Was

ebuilt and repaıred al the beginnıng of the welfth CeENTLUrYy and VEIY recently
the sıte of old uılldıng. Nearby 1S ancıent monastery, CHOTINOUS

bulldıng IC SCS back the welfth CeNTUTY. It survıived untıl the sixteenth
Century All the pılgrıms ınk it ıth the house of eCro Antıpa  : TOmM thıs
it 1S clear that the monastery acquıred In 83° OT H Was artfully identified,
perhaps for the DUTrDOSC of supporting Syrian TINOdCdOX claım, ıth the
monastery al the village of asıyya the Nablus road, the locatıon of
1C had by that time generally een forgotten.

IB 8RO’/ 585/6) Gregory ıshop of Jerusalem, that 15 John
of Gargar, the INan wh restored Dayr al- Adası, Wäas martyred’””. Thıs record,
ncluded In inscrıption No (see ppendix 11), must refer the mONnaSieTrY
In the cCıty According Meınardus 69) thıs John of Gargar Was

ordaıned In SS and Nau (1915) 519, confirms that the date Was between
5/4 and 15/9:; ıf Was he who transferred the archepiscopal SsCC “1rom the
Monastery of St Mark the Monastery of St IThomas” ’>. arkenny
54-5) describes the martyrdom of thıs Gregory sacrıstan ıth grudge
agaınst the bıshop presented hım ıth paır of rıtual slıppers for the
celebration of the Liturgy He dıd nNnOT ell hım that the amne of the Prophet

TS Meınardus adds In the SAdIlCc place the followıing: ‘*Other 5Syrıan Jacobiıte sıtes In the
56th Centiury included [WO nunnerles whıich WEIC maıntaıned by certaın Miıchael, monk,
and the ass Monastery, nOTr' of the Ecce Homo rch (Vıa Dolorosa), the sıte of 1C.
cCcCommemorated the imprisonment of St eier CIS AIKAH.) h1is SUOUTCC 15 agaın Gaggawı
(1953) For the eighth-century ““nunnery ” SCC ote 40, above. The connection ıth monk
called Miıchael that the reference ere 1$ twelfth-century colophon wrıtten by
monk of that ame (Lyons, munıicıpal lıbrary, 1, whıich SCC below). He refers ‘“the
UunNns of the [WO monasterles’”, whereby should understand that UunNs WOIC attache: the
{WO male monasterıes of St Mary Magdalene and of the 1 ower In Adasıyya. On Dayr
al-Adas, SCC Iso Vıncent and bel (1922) 957 ote
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Muhammad WasSs wrıtten underneath them Then he informed the Muslıms
that tramplıng the amc of the Prophet Was part of the rıtual performed
by the bıshop In hıs church On thıs preiext Gregory Was hanged outsıde the
gale of hıs monastery /°.

The Syrian Orthodox al the Holy Sepulchre

In May, 966, not 965, A Fıey 969 124 wrıtes) tornado of violence eft the
Holy City In rulns. ven the ome of the Holy Sepulchre Was destroyed.
rich Jacobite from Iraqg donated the NECCCSSAT Y for repalirıng IL but died
before the work Was finıshed Hıs ame Was 'Alı Suwar, but he Was known
AS Ibn al-Hammar, °the SOI of the onkey-man . We NOW about hım from

reh1able chronıicler, the eleventh-century hıstorı1an Yahya Sa’ıd of Antıoch
(see Kratchkovsky and Vasılıev 924 3-4

However that MaYy be, the Jacobites do nOTL SCCINHN ave possessed chapel
al the Holy Sepulchre before Easter 1168, fOor In that YCal theır patrıarch
Michael Was ST1 obliged celebrate the Feast of the Resurrection al

Mary Magdalene’s ’”. John of üurzburg, wh visıted Jerusalem 1165,
cshows consıderable interest In the aCoDıte monasterYy, VeL he mentions
chapel of the Jacobites Cal olgotha. However, the bıshop tOo whom John
dedicated hıs DOOKk, Theodoric of ürzburg, includes the Jacobites and the
Nubılans who elonge LO the aCoDıte commun10n) the communiıtles
he Sa  Z celebrating the ı1turgy ın the Church of the Resurrection al SOTINC time
between 169 and 117378 The (itez de Iherusalem, 1C appCars ave
een egun before and finıshed er 1187 us that there Was chapel
(moSüeTt } the eft of the maın OOT of the Holy Sepulchre, whıich Was

called “St Jake des Jacobıins” ”’?. In ese CıIrcumstances ıt lıkely that
the patrıarch iıchael friendly reception by the Latın patrıarch Amalrıc
the GVe of Easter Sunday, 1168, MaYy ave led the CONCcession of the chapel
of St James the Jacobites

10 thıs MaYy ave een that of the other of God, Mary, 1C Abu
1-Makarım (before SaYy> the opts had al the Sepulchre; for althoug
they WeTC In full communılon ıth the yrıan Jacobites, they celebrated the

arkenny g1ves the followıng references for the martyrdom: (Gjerman hıstorı1an Hamıre,
ES/ Inot in Karkenny’s bibliography]. Cambrıdge lıbrary No 3082 Ottoman Hıstory by

ma Rasım, vol k 433 Patrıarchal Magazıne, Jerusalem, vol l’
e 100 and Lamy <  n vol. 2, cols. 545-6; French translatıon: Chabot (1899-1910),
vol . 3372
Tobler (1865) cıted Dy Cerullı (1943), 29-30, who agalnst possıble interpolatıons in
thıs unıque of the fifteenth century
Tobler (1874) pp. 202-3; efs Miıchelant and Raynard (1882) pp. 35 and 174, cıted Dy
Meınardus (1960)
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ıturgy In 1nNeren language®?. The anNnONYMOUS pılgrım from 00S iın 419
SaVY> that the Abyssıinıans, the Jacobiıtes (Le Copts’”) and the Syrlans had [WO

chapels in the Church of the Resurrection, ONC of which Was siıtuated behind
the Holy Sepulchre; the chapel of the Jacobites behind the Holy Sepulchre
Was also noticed by another aNnONYMOUS pılgrım iın 1445° 1! By thıs 1S
probably mean the Chapel of Nıcodemus., in 16 the Syriıan TtNOdOX aATC

NO LO be oun At present, the basıs of the “°Status Quo the
Jacobiıtes celebrate facıng the Sepulchre in the westiern nıche of the rotunda.

1S incumbent upON them exercIıze thıs and theır other rıghts ıth
regularıty S

As for the identity of the other chapel, the evidence 1s confusing.
pılgrım's guilde-book of 35() descr1ibes chapel of John the Evangelıst
belongıng the Jacobites®*+. In John Poloner’s Descriptio Terrae Sanctae of
477 read of four chapels encıircling the Station of the CTross al the
eNTr. the Temple of the Sepulchre, of which the second from the leit, In
the COTNCTLI, Was dedicated All Angels and held by the Jacobites®°>. By the
ater een CentuTrYy, accordıng Prag (1989) ‘“the Jacobiıtes owned the
Chapel of Helena , whiıich the Armenıuans took (LE from them 719

urches of the Syrıan TtNOdOX In the Holy Land nOoL ırectly connected
ıth the Holy 1ty AT beyond the of thıs artıcle, ın spıte of the fact
that the tıtle of Metropolıtan of Jerusalem Was en combıned ıth the
words ..  and of the sS$e2-COAS 8

Meınardus (1960) P Moravyılle (1905), 83-4 cıted by Meınardus (1960), 21 where
however reference 15 made ..  one servıice In [WO languages’. Bernard Hamlılton that
the Coptic chapel in the Holy Sepulchre MaYy ave een gıft of Saladın after 1187 He Was

Sultan of ZYDP and Coptic In Jerusalem date from that time  7 personal
communicatıon, V11 990
Meınardus (1960) 1D
ust (1929)

83 Informatıon supplıed by Mor Dionysıus Bahnam GasSawı, Syrıan Orthodox metropolitan of
Jerusalem In 986
MDE VI9

X 5 Tobler (1874) 228-9
One example 1S in the British Lıbrary A  ' fol la; SE rıght (1870) 286 Another 15
In the texti translated In Appendix I’ e1l0OW; Taylor (1931) interprets it meanıng “Of
Jerusalem and of all Palestine”. But the ın question Was wrıtten for church of St{ Mary
Magdalene In Iyre (Taylor misunderstood thıs reference the all readıng SUuro for
SUr Cal the moOonasterYy of S{ Mary Magdalene In Jerusalem), whiıch Sug; that the
Jacobites had churches ın the harbour-towns the pılgrıms Irom Mesopotamıa, MOST of
whom aMe, ave SCCI), by the sea-route ote 9’7 (ın Part of thıs artıcle) 15 example
of the tıtle ‘“metropolıtan of Jerusalem and of the cıtıes of the sea-CcCoast”. From Nau (19153),;

1-20, learn of ree Jacobite churches ın and around rıpolıs in the een Century
and of the addıtiıon of Damascus and Trıipolıs the metropolıtan tıtle of Jerusalem in the
sixteenth century. Dolabanı (1928) refers the church ın Iyre; church
the south of the ome of the Ascensıion, sa1d be ‘“the of the sinner, Mary, and the
house of Sımon the Pharısee” (report Dy the monk Serglus of Tur '"Abdıin of hIs pılgrımage
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The bishops of Jerusalem and relations Ith the Roman Church

Reference has already een made tOo ppendix of the Chronicle of ichael,
ın IC the metropolıtans of Jerusalem to ichael time (or rather those
recogniızed dAs such by the Syrıan Orthodox) dIC lısted For the per10d after
that research needs be one In manuscrıpt collections ın order tOo supple-
ment and cCorrect the SDaTsSC and unreliable ®” data in Meınardus 81-2),
arkenny 79) and Fedalto 25) For the present it ıll ave
sufhice tOo 1st the bıshops of Jerusalem from the Register, 1C Was egun in
the ate eighth CEeNLUTrY, o1ving the approximate date of theır ordınatiıon: the
numberıng takes aCCOunNnT of the undated precedıng these bıshops iın
ppendıx In the ast column, the gure in Roman numerals represents
the ordaııng patrıarch, ıle the sS1as between the {[WO ngures in Arabıc
numerals represents the words ..  out Of” In the ormula °“nth out of d where

1S the total number of bıshops ordaıned by that patrıarch:

AME POST NTE MONASTERY ORIGIN

Timothy 792 X18 James, Cyrrhus Vl 28th
Job X16 X45 3th 99
gnatıus X16 X46 Bızuno /Ragqga| 37th 99

S16 R46 6/th 99Joseph ‚FB Bızuno |Ragqa|
John 1{ 845 875 ell FEda Antioch]| A 41th 85

X45 875 XKIX 66th ACyrıl I11 oah
Severus 8R ]] 884 Zugnın |Amıda] 26th 26
Joseph 909 024 Damascus 7th
Theodore 909 9724 Atunos [Rıs e  Ayno] 7Ist
Cyrıl 9727 936 Edessa XIV 16th
Jeremy I1 035 054 Edessa DE N 4A7th 4%
Ihomas 8 964 986 Tar’el,; Mar’as D 856 7Ith 48
John 111 006 031 Of the Ch{f, Antıoch XX 28th 48
Phıloxenus 1{1 003 031 Bar Gog1 |Melıtene] X XI 30th 48

041 058Zacharıas Barıd |Melıtene| X X X I1 A4th
Ihomas 1{11 041 058 Qartmıiın, Tur "Abdın X X XI 3th

062 074 ONTımothy 11 M
John 079 083 Barıd |Melıtene| Ist

090 130 5 @®] Istyrıl Barsawmo |Melıtene|

Jerusalem In the mıd-Aifteenth CeENLUTY, 291 In the monastery of St Mark Jerusalem);
the mOonNnastery of Mary Magdalene and Sıiımon the Pharısee In the Holy City, which he

dıstinguıishes ırmly from the moOoNnastery al- Adas At certaın ates there WCIC aCcoDıtfe bıshops
Acre and al rıpolıs: Hamılton (1980) 347

‘! Iıe Liste der Bıschoöfe be] Meiıinardus ist übrıgens außerst unzuverlässıg (SO werden AG  ]
teilweıise als ausgegeben)”: (Hubert Kaufhold, personal communıicatıon, 11 Nau
(1915) 15 example of the kınd of research needed supplement the ‘““maigres
notices recueıllıs Dar Le Quien dans s()  — vienl Oriens christianus”.

XS Afiter Cyrıl V, Fedalto 24) intrudes ‘*Samue!l ‘5yrorum DD  ep g1ving h1ıs SOUTCC
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AME POST NIE MONASTERY ORIGIN

avl 090 130 Of the Valley of Elıjah 11 ”7th
090 130Ignatıus 1{1 Hesnun D 37nd

Ignatıus I11 Gadina 123 140 Of the patrıarchate |see Part
138 167 Of Jerusalem 2ndIgnatıus OMAaNnNus

Athanasıus 16 / 200 |Melitene| 3 26th &N
Ignatıus 167 200 Of Jerusalem V 52nd $

111 be noticed that these bıshops dIC all known COHIC from Syrıan
monasterIles 0)8 eXCeDL fOor three whose Or1g1n 1S NOTLT stated. The
aCODITte metropolıtan epıscopate of Jerusalem fell under the patrıarcha
Jurisdıction OT Antıoch, NnOT of Alexandrıa (see Hamlılton 980 350) hat
makes it ıiımprobable that yrı I1 of Alexandrıa consecrated the church ul
Dy Mansur al-Tılbanı In 1092, d Cerullı and Meınardus ASSUMIC, it
theır SOUTCEC has sSımply ‘“the Patrıarch)?9. At an Y Tate, when Alexandrıa dıd
ınterfere Dy consecrating metropolıtan for Jerusalem in Z395 OT 1236, thıs
caused CT1SIS In the relatıonshıp between the L[WO patrıarchates. TIThe
patrıarch of Antıoch travelled LO the Holy City and lodged In St Mary
Magdalene’s, 1iC had al that time sizeable communıty of SEVENLY monks.
The schısm IC ensued ın 237 Was triggered by the Coptic efusal
regard St Mary Magdalene’s anı y longer AaSs the aCODITte cathedral of Jerusalem.
Antıoch al the SAaIlCc time interfered In the Jurisdıiction of Alexandrıa Dy
consecratıng for the first time natıve abuna for thıop1a, where the opts
had always insısted appoımting ONC of themselves?!. Barhebraeus 1C-

thıs 4S retalıatory INCASUTC, but he O€Ss 19(011 explaın Alexandrıa’s
1CAason for provokıng the CYIISIS. Bernard Hamlılton’s discussıon of Latın
relatıons ıth the Jacobıites, excellent 4S ıt 1S, also leaves thıs vıtal question
insufficıently explained. In 236 the ”aCcODIteE patrıarch Ignatıus I1 (1222-1252)

solemn oath of obedience the Roman SCC and rece1ved the
Dominıcan from the ‘Ireres precheurs’. 1ıle hıs Was technıcally aCT
of indıvıdual rather than corporalte submıissıon, ıt poss1ıble that ıt SaVC

certaın “monachus NON Scaphusensı1s’, In RHC Hıst OCC:, V’ pp.337-339° hıs Samuel
should nOT be SCCI1 Jacobiıte.
“*Der Bıschof Ihomas (ordın. zwıschen 964 und 986) ist vermutlıch identisch mıt dem
Metropolıten Ihomas VO  —; Jerusalem, der für 006 und 007 In den Hss Brit 1br.
und belegt ist |see Wright (1870) pp. 2671. and daß der olgende
Johannes frühestens 007 geweıht wurde. (Gjenauere Ordinationsdaten en sıch für dıe TEe1N
etzten Bıschoöfe be1 Hon1ıgmann (1954), (natürlıch 1Ur aufgrund VOIl Miıchael DZW
Barhebraeus): Ignatıus 1139, Athanasıus 1185, Ignatıus 1193° (Hubert Kaufhold, personal|l
communicatıon, 18 11
See olfe 48R
Abbeloos and Lamy €  n vol 2 pp. 654-64.
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Alexandrıa the pretext for consecrating bıshop In the Jurisdıiction of Antıoch
However. INOTEC study 1S needed before thıs question Can be resolved*?.

Wıth hindsight ıt 1s possıble tOo SCC of the endency Union
ıth Rome In the relatıons between the Jacobiıtes and the Franks durıng the
welfth CENTUTY. The colophons 1e 11] be quoted ın Part call Kıng Fulk
and Kıng Baldwın 111 +ViICtoMOUSsS ” epıthet tradıtionally reserved for rulers
regarde Dy the wrıter ASs havıng COrrec(t belıefs and thus pleasıng God, who
‘ *g1ves victory”’ In War More explıicıtly, the colophon translated In Appendix
endorses the propaganda of the Second Crusade entirely: ıt Was aunche ...  1ın
the ame of Chriıst and for the sake of the Christian natıon and In order LO
AaVCNSC Edessa and the rest Öf. the Christians who had perıshe and LO keep
those countries that remaıned INn Chrıstian ands: above all, however, for the
sake of hat Holy Sepulchre of Christ and the rest of the holy places In
Jerusalem’”. The SaJmne texi reproduces the Crusaders’ antı-Byzantine a..
ganda, callıng the Byzantınes °“Greeks’” AS opposed {O the Irue ” Romans’”’
firom the West and stressing agaınst the unıversal claım of the Byzantıne
hrone) that the CINPDCTOT of Rome Was the *kıng of Ings  »” On the other sıde,
the twelfth-century Latın Patrıarch of Jerusalem and Bıshop of Acre, Jacques
de 1try, devotes Man Yy of hıs ‘“Hıstory of Jerusalem’’ LO the doctrines
and the practices of the Jacobites. OSse study of thıs texti should reveal how
the Franks of the first Crusader cCentury assessed the aCoDIiıte NeTESY. ; thıs
In turn mıg suggest the kınd of CONCESSIONS 10 mMust ave een made Dy
the Jacobites In the thırteenth CENLUFY OPCNH the WAaY for Unijon®>.
( 10 be continued.|

97 Cahen (1940) 681-4; Hamlılton (1980), If Hamliılton 15 rıght In identifying the
° Jacobite archbishop of gypt”,  27 whose profession of faıth Was recel1ved by the Dominiıicans
the SdmMlle time that of Ignatıus IL, ıth the metropolıtan of Jerusalem appoımnted Dy
Alexandrıa, then thıs appoıntment mMust ave precede: the patrıarch’s profession of faıth But
the iıdentificatıon 1S uncertaın; and fAlexandrıa Wäas genumnely interested in unıon ıth Rome,
why dıd it allow schısm ıth Antıoch and continue? Hamlılton hımself pomnts
Ouft (p 354) that ‘“the hostilıty of the Mamluk authorıties Owards the Christian pDOowers ” made
unıon between Rome and Alexandrıa impossı1ble.

93 PE Al, 67-76, cıted by Meınardus (1964) ave nNnOL SCCI]1 thıs, but In letter of
Jacques, besides the DassSagc CIite: In Ofe 128, read the followıing (Huygens 960 83f.:
translatıon): ‘““"There WEIC Jacobites there ıth theır bıshop, wh: Circumcısed theır lıttle DOYyS
ıke the Jews and revealed theır SINS ONeC but G0d in confession. Others of them dıd noOoL
practise CIrcumcısıon and confessed theır S1INS priests, but both gTOUDS made the sıgn of the
Cross ıth siıngle inger”. He ZOCS relate NOW he spoke them through Arabiıc-
speaker In theır church and explaıned theır CITOIS them ‘““When they heard thıs Word of
God, whıich they had not een accustomed hear, they WeEeTITC moved compunction by
the Grace of G0d that they solemnly promiısed nOoT practise CIrCcumMcCISION in future and

make theır confession priests””. Jacques allowed, concealıng h1s Irue opınıon, that the
sıgn of the CTOSS, made ıth ONEC inger, would admıt of orthodox interpretation,
symbol of the unıty of the Holy TIrmity. We Call SCC ın thıs cConversatıon the kınd of
dAaNCUVTITES hat WOU be NECESSATY rıng about Unıon between the Churches. Contrast



30TIhe Hıstory of the yrıan Orthodox in Jerusalem

BIBLIOGRAPHY

e100Ss and Lamy M Ja Abbeloos and Lamy, ed., Gregorii Barhebraei
chronicon ecclesiasticum, pts. In fascıcles (Louvaın);

Anschütz (1984) Anschütz, Die syrisch-orthodoxen Christen VO: T’ur Abhdın ıne altchrist-
liche Bevölkerungsgruppe zwischen Beharrung, Stagnation und Auflösung (Würzburg) Das
Östliche Christentum, 34:;

Bahnam (1962) Bahnam, Bayt Marqus f} Urisalim Dayr Mar Marqus [i- I-Suryan
(Jerusalem) Iın Arabıc; indebted eer! Jan Van Gelder for translatiıon];

Barsawm (1943) Barsawm, Al-Iu‘huv al-mantur fi ta rın al- ulum wa- I-Aadab al-suryaniyya
Hıiıstoire des SCIENCES e1 de la litterature SYr1Aque (reprinted: Aleppo, 1956; Baghdad, 1976;
ane, lın Arabiıic]; Occasıonal references In the footnotes MSS at St Mark’s;:

|Barsawm, Catalogue Barsawm, catalogue of St ark 1brary in the ser1es “Syriac
manuscrıpts throughout the world’””, known In form Bahnäm 1962);]

Baumstark (191 b 1912: Baumstark, °° ıe lıturgischen Handschriften des jakobıtischen
Markusklosters ın Jerusalem , Oriens Christianus, (I911). - 286-314;
(1912) 120 (“ Nachtrag’); id., ıth the assıstance of G. Graf and Rücker, ‘“ Die
lıterarıschen Handschrıiften des jakobıtıschen Markusklosters In Jerusalem’””, (O)riens Christianus,

(1912). *“ Oriens Christianus, (1913), s-
Baumstark (1922) Baumstark, Geschichte der syrischen Titeratur mıt Ausschluß der

christlich-palästinensischen exlte (Berlın);
Bedjan (1898) Bedjan, ed., Ethicon, SEU Moralia Gregoril Barhebrael. Liber Columbae, SECU

Directorium Monachorum (Parıs);
Beugnot (1843) Beugnot, ed.., Iıvre des ASSLSES de la C’our des Bourgeots Hiıstoriens des

Croisades: LO1S, vol (Parıs);
Boase (1971) Boase, Kingdoms and Strongholds of the Crusaders (London):
Bresc-Bautıier (1984) Bresc-Bautıer, ed., Cartulaire du Chapitre du Saint-Sepulcre de

Jerusalem. Academie des Inscriptions el des Belles-Lettres, Documents relatifs I’Histoire des
Croisades (Parıs);

udge (1932) Wallıs Budge, The Chronography of Gregory Abu l-Faraj,- the
Son of Aaron, the Hebrew Physician, Commonly Known Bar Hebraeus, Being the 1IFrS. art
of his Political History of the World, ols (London; reprint: Amsterdam,

Cahen (1940) Cahen, La ‚yrie de Nord [ epoque des Croisades (Parıs);
Catalogue Departements MX ] (1900) Catalogue general des MANUSCFKIELS des bibliotheques

publiques de France, Departements, AXX. (Parıs);
Cerullı (1943) Cerullı, Etiopi In Palestina: Storia della Ccomunita et10p1ica di Gerusalemme,

ols (Rome)
Chabot (1899-1910) A0 Chabot, Chronique de Michel le Syrien, patriarche jacobite d’Antioche

6-11 ols the ast of which contaıns the Syriac text (Parıs; reprint Brussels, 1963,
includıng the introduction and the general index, whiıch WCIC originally publıshed separately);

Jacques’s attıtude the Syrıan Christians of the Byzantıne ıte uygens 1960 84{.), whom
he regards “traıtors, utterly COIrTupt, | divulgers of the secrets of Chrıistianıty the
Saracens’”’; they efused bow al the atın consecratıon, because the TEa Was unleavened,
nOTt leavened AdS ıIn the Byzantıne rıte, NOT would they UuUSC atın altars wıthout Dr10T ablution.
Nevertheless, he managed XIract promıse of better ıfe from of them by
preachıng them SCIIHNOMN On the close relatıons between yrıan Jacobites and Franks,
COMpPare awerau (1955). JAr



Palmer

Chabotj - Chabot, ed., Anonymı AucCtoris chronicon ad Christi 1254
pertinens, vols., of tex{i and of translatıon SCO 81, ö2, 109, 354 (Parıs, 1920, 1916,
1937:; Louvaın

Chabot (1927) F Chabot, Incerti AaucCtorLs chronicon Pseudo-Dionysianum vulgo dictum,
vol n IeXIus SCO (Parıs); Latın translatıon In vol n VersSIO, SCO 171 (Parıs,

Cobham (1908) Cobham, Xcerpta Cypria (Cambrıdge);
Conder (1897) Conder, The Aalın Kingdom of Jerusalem (1099-1291 ) (London):;
ust (1929) Cust, The Status Quo0 In the Holy Places (Printed for the Government of

Palestine by Hıs Majesty’s Stationery ice);
Dagron (1976) Dagron, ‘““Mınorıiıtes ethnıques ei relıgieuses ans ”Orient byzantın 1a fin

du ei XxIS siecle : l’ımmiıgration syrıenne””, Travaux el Memoaoires (1976), 177-216,
reprinted ın Dagron, La Romanıiıte chretienne Orient heritages mMmutations (London,

Dolabanı (1928) Dolabanı, "Al-Suryan {1 Fiılastiın”, Al-Hikma (1928), lın
Arabıc; indebted Adrıe Drıiınt for translatıon];

Eivetts (1915) Evetts, ed., The Hıstory of the Coptic Patriarchs of Alexandria, Part 1
Patrologia Orientalis (Parıs), 461:

Fedalto (1983) Fedalto, *Liste vescoviılı de]l patrıarcato dı Gerusalemme : Gerusalemme
Palestina prıima , Orientalia Christiana Periodica (1983) 5-41;

Fıey (1969) Fiey, “* Le Pelerinage des Nestoriens ei Jacobites Jerusalem”, C’ahiers de
Civilisation medievale. XN siecles, (1969)

Francheschinı and Weber (1965) Francheschin!ı and Weber, Itinerarium Egeriae, ıIn
Corpus Christianorum, Series Latina, vol 175 (Turnhout);

—_[Ga#Sawı (1955) Ga®SawI, unpublıshed study the subject of thıs artıcle, the existence of
which 1S attested by Meınardus (1964)]

Galbıiatı (1963) Galbıiatı, e fondı orlentalı miınorI1 (SIT1aCO, et10P1CO, armenO0o) dell’Ambrosiana ”,
Si1uto Lombardo, Accademıia di SrCienze Lettere, tt1 del Convegno di Studi Ia
Lombardia l’Oriente, Milano, TISTS Giugno, 1962 (Mılan), S

Grandclaude (1923) Grandclaude, Etude critique SUr les ASSLSES de Jerusalem (Parıs);
Grebaut 1908-9) Grebaut, “ Viıe (ethiopienne) de Barsauma le Syrien , Revue de Orient

Chretien 13 (1908) - (1909) S 264-75, ıth appendix
Barsauma le Syrıen d’apres le Synaxaıre ethiopien”;

Guülcan (1977) E. Gülcan, ıth H. Hughes-Brock, ‘“"CThe Life of Nuns In Tur Abdın”,
Sobornost (1977)

Hagenmeyer (1901) Hagenmeyer, ed., Epistulae chartae ad historiam primı helli Sacrı
spectantes GUAE superstunt (Innsbruck);

Hamılton (1980) Hamiılton, The Aalın Church In the Crusader States The Secular Church
Ondon);

aitc (1946) Hatch, An Ibum ofDated S5VriIaC Manuscripts. Monumenta palaeographica
veleraq, 2nd ser1es (Boston);

Hıntlıan (1976) Hıntlıan, History of the Armenı1ans In the Holy and (Jerusalem);
Höhne and Wahle (1981) Höhne and a  e, Palästina : Historisch-archäologische arte

(Göttingen), separate publıcatıon of Reıicke and Rost, Biblisch-historisches Handwörter-
buch (Goöttingen, 161-284;

Honıgmann (1954) Hon1ıgmann, Couvent de Barsauma el le patriarcat jacobite d’Antioche
el de ‚yrie (Louvaın);

Howard (1981) Howard, The Teaching of Addai (Chıco, Calıfornia);
Huygens (1960) Huygens, ed., Lettres de Jacques de ıtry (1160/1170-1240), eveque de

Saıint-Jean-d Acre (Leıden);



The Hıstory of the Syriıan Orthodox In Jerusalem

arry (1972) Jarry, “Inseriptions Syrl1aques et arabes inedıtes du J1our Abdın , Annales
Islamologiques (41972); 207-250;

arkenny (1976) Korlah Karkenny, The 5 yrian Orthodox Church In the Holy and
(Jerusalem);

Kaufhold (1991) Kaufhold, ‘*Der Ehrentitel ‘Jerusalempilger’ ””, 75 (1991) 44-61:
awerau (19553) Kawerau, Die jakobitische Kirche Im Zeitalter der syrischen Renaissance

(Berlın); Was unable consult the second edıtiıon (Berlın,
Kratchkovsky (1924) Kratchkovsky and Vasılıev, ed and Tans.., Hıstoivre de Yahya-ibn-

Sa ’id d’Antioche, fasc. 1 Patrologia orientalis (1924), 701-833:;
Macler (1901) acler, Notice des MAaNuSCrFILLS SYr1Aques CONSerVves dans la Bibliotheque du

Couvent des S yriens Jjacobites de Jerusalem, eic (Parıs Idate supplıed by Bahnäam(
MaıS Maı, Scriptorum velerum OVdAa collectio, ols (Rome);
Martın Martın, °° Les premıiers Princes Crolses et les syrıens Jacobıtes de

Jerusalem”, Journal Asıatıque, serı1e 83 vol (1888) pp.471-90; vol 13 (1889) 33-79;
ayer (1977) ayer, Bistümer, Klöster und Stifte IM Königreich Jerusalem (Stuttgart

Monumenta (Germanıae Historica, Schriften, 26;
ayer (1988) ayer, The Crusades, second edıtiıon (Oxford);
Meınardus (1960) Meınardus, The Copts In Jerusalem Caıiro);
Meınardus O. A. Meıinardus, Syrıan Jacobites ın the Holy C Orientalia

Suecana for the YCaI 963 (Uppsala, 1964), 60-82;
Miıchelant and Raynard (1882) Michelant and Raynard, Itineraires Jerusalem

descriptions de la Terre Sainte rediges francais AUX AJT., XdTS e[ YOTE siecles eneva);
MılıkJ Miılık, a Topographıie de Jerusalem eIs la fın de l’epoque byzantıne",

Melanges de [ U%zverstte Saint-Joseph &7 ja  9 -
Moore (1961) Moore, The Ancıent Churches of Old Jerusalem: The Evidence of the

Pilgrims (Beırut);
Moravyılle (1905) Moravılle, Un Pelerinage lerre Saılinte el Sınal sıecle””,

Bibliotheque de !’Ecole des Chartes (1905)
Nau (1899) Nau, “* Le Croise Orraın Godefroy de scha, d’apres deux documents Syrl1aques

du Xx II° sıecle”, Journal Asıatıque, ser1e 9, vol (1899)
Nau (1900) Nau, *° L.es TO1SES enrTYy el Godefroy du chäteau de SC (Assche, Asch,

sch A1x), d’apres les hıstoriıens occıdentaux ei euxX notices Syrl1aques du Xx II° sıecle””,
‘Ancien DAaVS de Lo00Z, (1900) 24825 Iso publıshed separately ıth viırtually the sd111Cc

tıtle, addıng: *“ Note Sulvie de quelques considerations par le Dr amps, edıtion”
asselt,

Nau A, Nau, “Resume de monographıiıes Syrl1aques’”, Revue de "Orient
Chretien (1913), 272-06, (1914), S 15 (1920) 13-34;

Nau 1914b) Nau, ‘Sur quelques Autographes de Miıchel le Syrıen, patrıarche d’Antioche
de 166 | 199°, Revue de “Orient Chretien (1914), K

Nau (1915) *C orrections el addıtions catalogue des manuscrıts syrlaques de Pans Journal
Aslatıque Pa (1913). pp. 487-536;

Nau 1927a) Nau, *! Deux Episodes d’hıstoire Ju1ve SOUS Theodose 11 473 l 43&
d’apres la Vıe de Barsauma le Syrien , Revue des Etudes Juives 03 (1927),; 184-206;

Nau 1927b) Nau, AT la 5Synagogue de Rabbat Moab ei moOouvemen S10N1ste
favorıse Dar l’ımperatrıce Eudocıe d’apres la Vıe de Barsauma le Syrien , Journal
Asıatique 2106 (1927) E

”Connor (1980) Murphy O’Connor, The Holy and An Archaeological Gulde from
Earliest Times 1700 (Oxford);

N Palestine Pilgrims ext Society, 13 ols (London, 1896-1907);



Palmer

Palmer (1986) A. N. Palmer, ‘“Charting Undercurrents In the Hıstory of the West-Syrıan
People: The Resettlement of Byzantıne Melıtene After Oriens Christianus (1986)

37-68:;
Palmer 1987a) Palmer, ‘Saıints’” Liıves ıth Dıfference: Elıyah John of Tella

(d. 538) and Joseph Theodotos of Amıda (d. 6'  y Symposium S yriacum 1984
Literary Genres INn S VFIaAC Literature, ed HJ Drijvers eic (Rome, Orientalia
Christiana Analecta 229,

Palmer 198 7b) Palmer, Corpus of Inser1iptions from Tur Abdin and Envırons’”,
Oriens Christianus (1987),

Palmer (1988) Palmer, °“T-he Inauguration Anthem of Hagıa Sophıa in Edessa New
FEdıtion and TIranslatıon ıth Hıstorical and Archıiıtectural Notes and Comparıson ıth
Contemporary Constantiınopolıtan Kontakıon”, Byzantine and Modern Greek Studies
(1988) n

Palmer (1989) Palmer, “ Semper S The Anatomy of Mobile Monk’”, Studia
Patristica (Kalamazoo and Louvaın),

Palmer 1990a) Palmer, Monk and Mason the I igris Frontier : The Early History of
T ür Abhdın (Cambrıdge);

Palmer 1990b) Palmer, ‘Who Wrote the Chronicle of Joshua the tylıte?””, in Schulz
and Görg, eds.; Lingua restituta orientalis: Festgabe für Julius Apßfalg Agypten und
Altes Testament (Wıesbaden), S

Palmer (forthcoming) A. N. Palmer, arsunı ersion of the ıfe of Theodotus of
Amıda , forthcoming In the cta of the third Conference Christian Arabic Studies,
Louvain-la-Neuve, 1988:

Pedersen (1983) Pedersen, The History of the Ethiopian Community In the Holy Land from
the T ime of Emperor T ewodros till 1974 (Jerusalem):;

Phıiıllıps (1876) Phıillıps, ed., The Doctrine of Addai the Apostle (London):;
Prag (1989) Prag, Jerusalem (London);
Prawer (1980) Prawer, C’rusader Institutions XIOT|  y
ecoura ( Recoura, a n ASSLsSes de Jerusalem ProODOS d’un lıvre recent SC

Grandclaude 192315 Le oyen Age, 2.26 158;
Renaudot (1713) Renaudot, Historia Patriarcharum Alexandrinorum Iacobitarum (Parıs);
Röhricht (1891) Röhricht, "“Karten und Pläne ZUT Palästinakunde dus dem VIL bıs XVI

Jahrhundert”, Zeitschrift des Deutschen Palästina- Vereins (1891);
Röhricht Röhrıcht, Regesta egn Hierosolymitani (Innsbruck, and

Additamentum (Innsbruck,
Ozlere (1849) de Rozıere, Cartulaire de l’eglise du Saint-Sepulcre de Jerusalem (Parıs)
Taylor (1931) Taylor, A New Syriac Fragment Dealıng Wıth Incıdents in the Second

Crusade’”, Annual of the Amerıican School of rıenlta Research (1931), 20-30;
I1ınnefeld (1975) Tinnefeld, ‘ DiIe Stadt Melıtene In ıhrer spateren byzantınıschen Epoche
s101) 5 cles du AIı congres international des etudes byzantines, Bucarest O: 1092 Sept
197J, vol (Bucarest, pp. 435-43;

Tobler (1865) Tobler, Theodorici lihellus de IOCLs editus CIrCAa AD Z CUl accedunt
hreviores aliquot descriptiones (St Gallen):

Tobler (1874) Tobler, ed., Descriptiones Terrae Sanctae Saeculo JIE A e1

(Leipzig; reprint: Hıldesheim and New York,
Vıncent and bel]l (1922) Vıncent and F.-M Abel, Jerusalem : Recherches de topographie,

d’archeologie el d’histoire, vol Jerusalem nouvelle (Parıs);
Vogüe (1860) de Vogüe, Les Eglises de Ia Terre Sainte (Parıs);



43The Hıstory of the Syrian TtHNOdOX In Jerusalem

V6ö06bus (1956) Vö6ßbus, Quelques Observations litteraires el historiques SUur Ia Vıe SyYr1aque
inedite de Mar Aha (Stockholm);

V6ö6bus (1976) Vößbus, ‘*“Decouverte de la bıographıe de Theodote d’Amıd pDaIr Sem’‘ön de
Samosate’, Le Museon (1976) 39-472

agner (1976) agner, Seleukeia Euphrat Zeugma. Beihefte ZU| Tübinger Aas des
Vorderen rients, Reihe Nummer (Wıesbaden);

Wılkınson (1977) Wılkınson, Jerusalem Pilgrims Before the Crusades (Warmıinster);
Wılkınson (1981) Wılkınson, Egeria s Travels the Holy Land, revised dıtıon (Jerusalem

and Warmıinster):;
Wright (1870) Wright, Catalogue of Syriac Manuscrıipts In the British Museum Acquired

Sınce the Year 1838, vol (London);
rıght (1882) Wriıght, ed., The Chronicle of Joshua the Stylite (Cambrıdge);
Wright (1901) Wrıight, Catalogue of the Syriac Manuscripts In the Library of the

University of Cambridge (Cambrıidge);
Zotenberg (1874) Zotenberg, Catalogue des manuscrits SyYr1aques e1 sabeens /mandaites/ de la

Bibliotheque Nationale (Parıs);

*


